
OPEN COUrtT

a:NT•• AL A ()WI IN IS Tit ATIV E Tit I BUNAL
ALLA HABAD . BENCH

ALLAHABAD

OlH GIN AL APPLI CATION NUI'IBEft 993 or 2003....

ALLAHABA 0, THIS THE DAY or MAY. 2004

HON'B LE MR 5 • r-tEEIt A CHHIBBEfit , twlEtwl8EIt (2)

Krisbn~ Kumar Singh

aged about 66 years,
s/o Late Shri Darberi LOll,
ft/o House No.1482/2 Behind "efuse

Colony, Near Officers Bunglow,
Ci vi.1 l:.i ne 8 ,

Jhansi.

• ••••• Applic ant

(By Advocate •• Shr i ft. Verma)

V E It 5 U 5

1. Union of India through the reneral Manager,...
North Central Railway,
Allahabad.

2. The Divisional ft.ilway Manager (p)

North Central Railway,
Jhansi Division,

Jhansi.

• ••••• fte apo nde nts

(By Advocate: Shr i D. Awaathi)

.... 2j-



r

II 2 II

"-- ... •..
'-'/,

OftOE"
" I

~ble Mrs. Meera ChhibberJ J.~.
Shri R. Verma counsel for the applicant. Shri D.

Awasthi counsel for the respondents.
By this O.A. applicant hat sought the following

relief(s):-

(i) to issue a ur it order or direction in the nature
of mandamus directing the respondent No.2 to
allow the benefits of the scheme of merger
of 97% OA as Dearness pay for the purpose of
emoluments c a Lcu Lat Ln c DCRGextending the
benefit of the circular dated 08.08.1995
issued by the Railway Board and to recompute
the same and to pay arrears thereof along with
interest @18% per annum following the date of
retirement i.e. 01.08.1995 till the payment is
ma de : i n pur sua nc e 0 f par a 3 0 f th e af 0 I e s aid
cir cu Lar ,

(11'\.
I to issue any bther suitable writ, order or

direction in the facts and circumstances of the
case whic r this Hon 'ble Tr ibunal may deem fit
and proper."

Re sponde nts have state d in the cou nter aff i d aVit that
app Lt c an t « superannuated on 31.07.19~5: .the applicant on

his retirement was paid the retiral dues, which is

admit tee by the applicant and the payment has been showru

in Anne xure No.4 to this Original Application, whereby
from the perusal it is clear that the DCRG(death cum retiral

benefits) has been giv8n @20% as per the rule which was

pr e v a Ls nt at tt-at relevant time. After his retirement,

the Railway Board Circular No.PD-V/9S/CCRG dated 08.08.1995
which was received by th8 department on 25.08.1995, ~~i£~
was issued, whereby the Dearnoss Allowance was to be mergec

in Oearnes s Pay for calculation of DCRG from 20% to 97%
to tt-e retired e moLoye e s who have retired on cut off date

i.e. 01-04.1995. The Railway Authorities after this cirulaI

calculated the difference amount of £·ratuity and paid

to the a op I icant as under:-

Last Pay
+97%DA

Rs.2,360-00
Rs.2,289::210

Total: Rs .4, 649=210

RS.469=20 x 32.5(Total Service Period) x 10/20 = Rs.75,550/-

Gratuity to be payable
Gratuity already paid

Rs.75,550=OO
Rs.46, 02g~

Difference amount paid:Rs.29.530=OO

•.•.. 3/_



/ / 3~ / /

It is also submitted that the difference amount of s'ratuit}'
RS.29t530/- was passed by the Account Office of DRM/JHS vide
CO 7 No.070359 dated 08.11.1995 and sent to the applicant vide

Cheque No.324495 dated 20.11.1995, which was duly encashed by

the applicant on 08.12.1995. On the strength of the above noted

facts. it is clear that just to take benefit of the aforesaid
circular, the applicant has concealed the fact \Jlich amou nts to

criminal act and should be punished pro pe rIy , as this tYlpe of

practice sets very bad example before this Tribunal, which should

not be allowed. The applicant in desperation a rd greed has fai-lec
to mention t h a; he had rece'lived the enhance&.amount also a rei was

duly e ncaahe d by him, which has been verified by the bank.

All through and through, the applicant has not raised any
independent is sue but has only mentioned and relied on t tt?

.iud cment passed by Central Administ:eative Tribunal, Bombay
which is thogh a matter of record, but is not ap pLi c ab Le

in the case of applicant as it pertains to the P & T Department.
Moreover, after receiving the retiral benefit, the applicant has

filed this Original Application, after a period of 5 years which
is time barred also. On the strength of the facts and circum-

stances stated above, this O.A. should be dismissed wIDth costs.

It is seen that counter affidavit was filed by the
respondents as back as on 06.11.2003 but tilE. afate applicant- ~~r
has not even filed rejoinder to rebut the averments made by
the r e a po n ta n t.s in their counter affidavit categorically,

which means in law he has accepted the averments made by the
respondents. Since applicant has already taken the benefit of

97% as stated by the circular is-sued by Railways, the present

O.A. has to be dismissed with no order as to costs.

J.M.

shukla/ -


